

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**LIBERTY COINS, et al.,
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,***

v.

**JACQUELINE T. WILLIAMS, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellants.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio at Columbus**

**APPELLEES'
BRIEF**

CURT C. HARTMAN
THE LAW FIRM OF CURT C. HARTMAN
7394 Ridgepoint Drive, Suite 8
Cincinnati, Ohio 45230
(513) 379-2923
hartmanlawfirm@fuse.net

MAURICE A. THOMPSON
1851 CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
122 E. Main Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 340-9817
MThompson@ohioconstitution.org

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE3

V. ARGUMENT..... 8

A. Absent a clear exception, a warrant or subpoena is a prerequisite to a coercive governmental search of private records and effects..... 9

B. The State fails to satisfy its burden of establishing the existence of an exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant and subpoena requirements.....11

C. Even if exempt from the warrant and subpoena requirements due to “closely regulation,” the PMDA search mandates remain “unreasonable.”.....25

D. Each PMDA warrantless search mandate is unconstitutional *on its face*..... 37

E. The Plaintiffs were not required to endure a search or penalties prior to bringing this action.....46

VI. CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allinder v. State of Ohio, 808 F.2d 1180 (6th Cir. 1987)

Baker v. City of Portsmouth, Case No. 14-CV-512, 2015 WL 5822659 (S.D. Ohio, Oct. 1, 2015)

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States, 397 U.S. 72 (1970)

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)

Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Tp. Bd. of Trustees, 326 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2003)

Hodgins v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000)

Los Angeles v. Patel, 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)

Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)

McLaughlin v. Kings Island, 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988)

Midwest Retailer Associated, Ltd. v. City of Toledo, 563 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ohio 2008)

See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967)

United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972)

United States v. Kolokouris, Case No. 12-CR-6015G, 2015 WL 4910636 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2015)

Statutes and Rules

United States Constitution, amend. IV, Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)	1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
42 U.S.C. §2000cc	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.05(A).....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.06.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.07.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.10.....	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.13(B)	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.99.....	7
Ohio Admin. Code 1301:8-6-03(D).....	6
